Council Meeting Date: April 23, 2001 Agenda Item: 8(a)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion To Accept The Lowest Responsive Bid and Adopt Ordinance
No. 269 Amending the General Capital Fund for the Shoreview Park
Improvement Project

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: William L. Conner, Public Works Director wX£.

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to obtain your Council's approval of the low and responsive
construction bid for the Shoreview Park Improvement Project.  Staff is also seeking the
adoption of Ordinance No. 269 (Attachment A) increasing the Budgeted General Fund
Capital expenditures by $793,166 allowing this project to be completed in 2001. This
project is included in the City’s 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

The project scope of work and base bid (Attachment B) is consistent with the 2001 —
2006 CIP and includes the construction of a new “Little League” baseball field, parking
lot, restroom facility and a children’s play area. Pedestrian paths will be completed to
connect the existing features in the park. Frontage improvements will be required to
meet applicable permit requirements. The plans and specifications included the following
two bid alternatives for your Council's consideration:

» Bid altemnative 1 includes construction of a second restroom [ocated at the south side
of the site nearest to the new ballfield at a cost of $145,590

» Bid altemnative 2 includes construction of a second play area located adjacent to the
existing soccer field at a cost of $113,064

The Shoreview Park Improvement Project was advertised on January 17, 22, & 24 and
on February 23 & 26, 2001. On March 22, 2001, the City Clerk’s Office received and
opened the following bids from qualified contractors:

Bidder Name Base Bid Bid Ait. #1 Bid Alt. #2 Total

1. Ohno $1,731,231.70 $145,500 $113,064  $1,989,885.70
2. Grade Inc. $1,759,741.05 $179,729  $119,370  $2,058,840.05
3. Strider Construction  $1,789,237.13 $152,300 $109,500  $2,051,037.13
4. Taggert Construction $2,064,600.41 $137,922  $89,052 $2,291,574.41
5. Wilder Construction  $2,064,702.87 $135,000  $190,000  $2,389,702.87
6. Callen Construction  $2,139,805.53 $150,000 $100,000  $2,389,805.53
7. Westwater Const. $2,154,360.10 $160,000 $114,000  $2,428,360.10
8. Construction Int'l $2,210,150.58  $133,000 $133,000 $2,476,150.58

43




9. Precision $2,319,951.21 $159,642 $144.438  $2,624,031.21
10.Katspan, Inc. $2,538,287.17 $175,000 $220,000 $2,933,287.17
11. Dariotus Construction $2,800,581.95 $165,000 $125,000 $3,090,581.95

In addition to the base bid and bid alternative costs described above, the project has
incurred additional expenses to cover revised design, environmental mitigation, permit
and permit appeal administration.

These costs are:

Opton1  $371,667
Option 2 $386,889
Option 3 $394,292

The available funds programmed into the 2001 — 2006 CIP Budget include $1,790,000.
Although the 2001 — 2006 CIP does not provide sufficient funding to pay for this project,
there are unexpended funds available in the revenue accounts to cover the additional
expenses.

Staff has identified three options to complete the project. Each of the options include
construction, construction administration, additional design, mitigation, and contingencies
that are needed to complete the project. In addition, staff has identified three funding
solutions to cover the project-funding shortfall for each of the options. These funding
-solutions are described in more detail in the background portion of this report.

Base Bid  10% Contingency Additional Expenses Total

Option 1 $1,731,232 $173,123 $371,667 $2,276,022
Option2  $1,876,822 $187,682 $386,889 $2,451,393
Option3  $1,989,886 $198,988 $394,292 $2,583,166

Staff has reviewed the low bidder's qualifications and recommends that Ohno be
awarded the contract. Staff anticipates that the project will begin mid-May and be
completed by mid-October 2001. The schedule is contingent upon the resolution of the
appeals associated with the project. The contractor has 120 working days to complete
the project. Staff will closely monitor the contractor to minimize any inconvenience to the
general public and meet the intended completion date of the project as well as opening
use of the little league field.

RE TION

Staff recommends that your Council approve Option 3 and adopt Ordinance No. 269
amending the budget to increase the appropriation from the General Capital Fund
balance to $2,583,166 to provide funding to complete the Shoreview Park Improvement
Project, and authorize the Interim City Manager to execute a contract including the two
alternative bids with Ohno, in the amount of $1,989,885.70 and to execute change orders
up to 10% of the original contract amount.

Approved By: City Manager ﬁ’é City Aﬁomeﬁ

44




BACKGROUND / ANALYSIS

The Shoreview Park Improvement Project includes the construction of a new “Little
League” baseball field, parking lot, restroom facility and a children's play area. The
project also includes the construction of pedestrian paths that will be completed to
connect the existing features in the park, and frontage improvements to meet applicable
permit requirements. The plans and specifications included the following two bid
aiternatives for your Council’s consideration:

¢ Bid alternative 1 includes construction of a second restroom located at the south side
of the site nearest to the new ballfield

» Bid alternative 2 includes construction of a second play area located adjacent to the
existing soccer field

Scope of Work

The base bid work consists of that work included within the scope contained in the 2001
— 2006 CIP. During the public process for this project, several additional items were
identified for consideration in the project or were required as permit conditions. These
items were:

1. A second restroom next to the Little League field

2. A second children’s play area next to the Little League field
3. Additional habitat mitigation

4. A drop off area near the entrance of the park

The base bid includes the drop off area (item #4). Bid alternative #1 includes the second
restroom (item #1). Bid alternative #2 includes the second children’s play area (item #2).
The mitigation work is a permit condition and will be added to the contract after award
(item #3).

Project Fees

Some fees necessary to complete the Shoreview Park improvements were unanticipated
expenses related to completion of the project. Increases in design, project
administration, and anticipated construction administration account for some of the
increases necessary to the budget in order to complete any option presented below.
Some of these increases are due to variances in proposed fees and actual fees and
some were due to additional staff time to support the Clearing and Grading Permit
appeal. Also, as part of the permit requirements established by the Planning and
Development Services Department, additional site habitat mitigation was added to the
park improvements. This work was not included within the base bid but is expected to be
performed at the same time by a separate contractor,

Option 1: Revised Budget for Base Bid $2,276,022

The base bid includes all those items originally incorporated within the CIP item with the
exception of the play area located adjacent to the existing soccer field. Changes
recommended by your Council to the construction project cost than programmed in the

45




CIP were included into the base bid after the Master Plan budget was established. The
following provides a breakdown of Option 1:

Base Bid $1,731,232
Revised Design $ 24789
Construction Administration $ 175,980
Mitigation : $ 145,900
Contingency $ 173,121
Project Administration $ 25000
Total: $2,276,022

Option 2: Revised Budget for Base Bid + Alternative Bid #1 $2,451,393

The base bid is the same as stated in option 1. Alternative #1 includes the second
restroom recommended by your Council after the CIP budget was established. The
following provides a breakdown of Option 2:

Base Bid and Alternative Bid #1 $1,876,822
Revised Design $ 24,789
Construction Administration $ 191,202
Mitigation $ 145,900
Contingency $ 187,680
Project Administration $ 25.000
Total: $2,451,393

Option 3: Revised Budget for Base Bid + Alt. Bids #1 and #2  $2,583,166

The base bid and the aiternative bid #1 are the same as stated above in option #2.
Alternative #2 includes construction of the play area adjacent to the existing soccer field.
The following provides a breakdown of Option 3:

Base Bid and Alternative Bids #1 & #2 $1,989,886
Revised Design $ 24,789
Construction Administration $ 198,603
Mitigation $ 145,900
Contingency $ 198,988
Project Administration $ 25000
Total: $2,583,166
Funding Resources

In order to present funding options for the construction of this project, it is important to
give your Council background on some of the final financial results of year 2000 and
recap of issues surrounding Initiative 722 (1-722).

As your Council will recall, one of the major issues facing the City during the 2001 budget
process was the financial impacts of I-722. In response your Council established a
reserve in the amount of $811,574. This amount was set based on possible reductions in
property tax ($407,754) and a possible gap in utility tax collections ($404,000) if a
referendum was filed that suspended the utility tax ordinance. The funding for
establishing the reserve came from a reduction in the project scope of the Shoreline
Community College Sports Fields ($6‘L4i29_0)_ and reserving a portion of the 2001




property tax levy ($196,784). |t was understood that your Council could appropriate the
reserve for expenditures during 2001 when some of the uncertainties of 1-722 were
clarified,

We now know that there was no gap in the collection of utility tax and therefore this
portion of the reserve can be appropriated for expenditures ($404,000). Although the
funding originally came from a reduction in the project scope of the Shoreline Community
College Sports Fields project, it is the consensus of staff that it is unlikely that this project
will proceed in the near future as originally envisioned, and therefore, staff is
recommending that we now allocate these dollars to the Shoreview Park project.

In year 2000 the City collected a total or $2,675,099 in gambling tax. This was $374,099
greater than the budget. In accordance with your Council’s policy of aliocating any
gambling revenue in excess of a 7% tax rate towards capital, this additional gambling tax
- revenue generated $132,794 for capital purposes. Since this amount was not known
during the 2001 budget process, it was not appropriated for capital expenditures. At the
end of 2000 this money was placed in the Roads Capital Fund to be used for future
capital projects. Staff believes that the funds should now be placed in the General
Capital Fund to be used for the Shoreview Park project. This will not require in change in
scope or timing of any Roads Capital projects.

Staff is currently preparing information on the final financial results of year 2000 and this
information will be presented to the City Council on May 7. It is evident that there were
more revenues collected within the General Fund than was projected during the 2001
budget process and that there were more expenditure savings created than was originally
projected. Preliminary results show that this resulted in a greater ending fund balance
within the General Fund by approximately $1.5 million. A portion of this money will be
reappropriated as it represents expenditures related to projects that were not completed
by the end of 2000, but yet will need to be paid for when completed in 2001. Even with
this we expect that there will be approximately $1 million additional ending fund balance
than was projected. Staff is recommending that of this amount, $106,372 could be
appropriated for the Shoreview Park project.

Funding for Option 1 is listed below:

e Existing CIP $1,790,000
e The 2001 General Capital CIP Contingency Fund $ 150,000
s [|-722 Reserve $ 336,022

Total: $2,276,022

Funding for Option 2 is listed below:

» Existing CIP $1,790,000
» The 2001 General Capital CIP Contingency Fund $ 150,000
* [|-722 Reserve $ 404,000
e Year 2000 Unappropriated Gambling Revenue $ 107.393

Total: $2,451,393

47




Funding for Option 3 is listed below:

» Existing CIP $1,790,000
» The 2001 General Capital CIP Contingency Fund $ 150,000
e [-722 Reserve $ 404,000
o Year 2000 Unappropriated Gambling revenue $ 132,794
e 2000 Fund Balance from General Fund $ 106372

Total: $2,583,166

An ordinance has been prepared for your Council’s consideration to fund Option
3 outlined above.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council approve Option 3 and adopt Ordinance No. 269
amending the budget to increase the appropriation from the General Capital Fund
balance to $2,583,166 to provide funding to complete the Shoreview Park Improvement
Project, and authorize the Interim City Manager to execute a contract including the two
alternative bids with Ohno, in the amount of $1,989,885.70 and to execute change orders
up to 10% of the original contract amount.

Attachment A — Ordinance No. 269
Attachment B — Shoreview Park Improvement Project Site Plan

48




]

Attachment A

Ordinance No. 269

49




ORDINANCE NO. 269

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 254, AS AMENDED, BY INCREASING THE
APPROFPRIATION IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, ROADS
CAPITAL FUND, AND GENERAL FUND TO BE UTILIZED FOR THE
SHOREVIEW PARK PROJECT

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget was adopted in Ordinance 254; and

WHEREAS, the 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program was adopted in Ordinance
253; and

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget included funding for the Shoreview Park project; and

WHEREAS, the 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program included the Shoreview
Park project and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient resources within the General Capital Fund, Roads
Capital Fund, and General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to take advantage of the available resources in the General
Capital Fund, Roads Capital Fund, and General Fund to fund the Shoreview Park project; and

WHEREAS, the project scope has expanded based upon public and Council input,
additional site habitat mitigation is required in the permit, and rising constructions costs have
increased the base project cost by $486,022 ; and

WHEREAS Council desires to add a second restroom and playfield to the project
increasing the project cost by $307,144;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No, 254, The City hereby amends
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 254, the 2001 Annual Budget, by increasing the appropriation from
the General Capital Fund by $643,166 for a General Capital Fund appropriation of $2,620,025
increasing the Roads Capital Fund appropriation by $132,794 for a Roads Capital Fund
appropration of $25,415,955; increasing the General Fund appropriation by $106,372 for a
General Fund appropriation of $27,287,826 and by increasing the Total Funds appropriation to
$81,512,146 as follows:

General Fund 27181454 27,287,826
Development Services Fund 2,459,111
Street Fund 3,936,604
Arterial Street Fund 455,955
Surface Water Management Fund 4,984,987
General Capital Fund 8,976,859 9,620,025
Roads Capital Fund 25283161 25,415,955

50




Surface Water Capital Fund 4,918,100

General Reserve Fund 1,509,771
Equipment Replacement Fund 634,972
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance 94,972
Fund

Unemployment Fund 85,868
Code Abatement Fund 108,000

Total Funds  80;629:814 81,512,146

Section 2.  Appropriation for the Shoreview Park Project. This project was included
in the 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) with a budget of $1,790,000. The
revised project scope and additional restroom and playfield have increased the total project cost
to $2,583,166, requiring an additional $793,166. The City Manager is hereby authorized to
utilize $150,000 from the General Capital Contingency Fund and transfer available funds in the
General Roads Capital Fund in the amount of $132,794 and in the General Fund in the amount of
$510,372 to the General Capital Fund for the Shoreview Park Project and is authorized to
expense the funds to pay for the total cost of the Shoreview Park Project during 2001.

Section 3.  Net Impact on the General Capital Fund, Roads Capital Fund, and General
Fund. This ordinance does not change the ending fund balance of $2,793,877 in the General
Capital Fund, the ending fund balance of $8,945,085 in the Roads Capital Fund, or the ending
fund balance of $1,480,983 in the General Fund.

Section 4.  Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of
this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or
otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this ordinance be preempted by state
or federal law or regulation, such decision or preemption shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or circumstances.

‘Section 5.  Effective Date. A.summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in firll
force five days after passage and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON APRIL 23, 2001

Mayor Scott Jepsen
ATTEST: APPROVYED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, CMC Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney
Date of Publication:
Effective Date;

51




Attachment B

Shoreview Park Improvement Project Site Plan

52




EXISTING SOFTBALL FIELD

rs

STING SOCCER FIELD

T . AN

: ”~Mr. L.
S

.t)m_.n_zm {34 cARS)

'SHOREVIEW PARKE St o5 Wiianci oot g g,

"CITY OF SHORELINE




Council Meeting Date: April 23, 2001 Agenda Item: 8(b)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize Staff to Proceed with the Design Phase of the 3™ Avenue
NW Drainage Improvements Project
DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: William L. Conner, Public Works Director s

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide your Council with an update on the 3™ Avenue
NW Drainage Improvements project and seek your direction on the design options.

Urban flooding is known to occur in an area referred to as the 3™ Avenue drainage area
(Attachment A). Residents of as many as 22 homes in the 3" Avenue drainage area
describe their flooding as frequent. Modeling confirms these statements (Attachment
B). Residents in this drainage basin experienced severe flood damage during the
1996/1997 New Year's eve storm, an 80-year event (Attachment C — Flooding Photos}.
These conditions placed this project at a high priority in the establishment of the City's
Capital Improvement Program.

The goal of this project is to evaluate, design and construct long-term drainage
improvements within the 3™ Avenue drainage area to alleviate flooding impacts,
damage, and cost to private and public property up to the City’s standard of a 25-year
storm event. In addition, the impacts of larger storm events will be far less than
currently experienced. The City is now completing the 3" Avenue Drainage Study, the
first phase of the 3™ Avenue NW Drainage Improvements project. This study identifies
solutions to the flooding problem as well as means to protect Boeing Creek.
Improvements to the conveyance system include a new storm drain mainline along one
of the two following routes.

Option 1 - 3rd Avenue Conveyance Solution {(Attachment D)
Option 2 - 6th Avenue Conveyance Solution (Attachment E)

Both routes would adequately convey the storm water and according to preliminary
estimates would cost about the same, approximately $1,500,000. Both drain to North
Pond that empties to Boeing Creek. Economics, traffic impacts, and utility conflicts will
ultimately determine the preferred route.

Construction of a new storm drain system will solve the flooding problem for residents.
However, the storm water will reach Boeing Creek faster, which could cause problems

54




for habitat and exacerbate stream bank erosion. This requires construction of a storm
water storage/detention facility. Staff has explored two options.

Option A would expand the existing North Pond (Attachment F). The advantages are
that no new park space would be dedicated to surface water management and
landscaping and recreational amenities could be added to improve the aesthetics of the
park. The disadvantage is that trees would be removed to expand this facility.
Landscape improvements, however, could replace a good share of these trees.

Option B would construct a new facility in the Boeing Creek Open Space (Attachment [).
The advantages are that it is less likely to fill with water as often or as long as the North
Pond thus aliowing more year-round use of the park. Constructing this new facility also
preserves flexibility for future capacity improvements to the North Pond. The
disadvantage is that more trees would be removed to construct this facility than would
option A. Again, landscape improvements couid replace a good share of these trees.

Each option would cost approximately $500,000.

Aesthetic improvements could include adding natural features, picnic areas, walking
paths with interpretive lookouts, and parking. Sketches of these improvements can be
found in Attachments G and H for the North Pond and Attachments J and K for the
Open Space.

Staff met with the community on September 30, 1999 and again on March 14, 2001 to
discuss flooding and the solution options. In general, citizens were impartial to a
preferred conveyance route, in favor of expanding the existing North Pond, and
supportive of improving habitat value and reducing erosion in Boeing Creek. Staff
presented the solution options to the Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services (PRCS)
Committee at their March 22 meeting. The PRCS committee reached consensus to
expand the existing North Pond and make it aesthetically pleasing to neighbors.

The City is seeking 1.9 million dollars of funding for this project through the Washington
State Public Works Trust Fund Construction Loan Program. The design and
construction cost estimate is approximately 2.5 million dollars. The Public Works Trust
Fund matching funds of $600,000 will come from the City of Shoreline Surface Water
Management CIP Fund.

Once your Council concurs with the conveyance and detention options for design of the
3" Avenue Drainage Improvements project, staff will proceed with the design phase.
Design and permitting would continue through 2001 and construction could begin in
2002.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize staff to proceed with design of the 3rd
Avenue Drainage Improvements consisting of the 3 Avenue conveyance solution

(Option 1) and the North Pond detention mitigation (Option A).
Approved By: City Manager ﬁﬁ City Attorne

55




BACKGROUND / ANALYSIS

Urban flooding is a problem in the North Pond drainage area. The North Pond drainage
area is an urbanized watershed of approximately 700 acres and represents the northern
portion of the Boeing Creek drainage basin, a drainage area of approximately 1,600
acres. The North Pond drainage area (Attachment A) extends from NW 203™ to NW
175" Street and from Fremont to 8" Avenue NW and encompasses familiar landmarks
such as Hillwood Park, Einstein Middle School, Crista Ministries, and Panterra Pond.
This area drains to the Boeing Creek North Detention Pond (North Pond) located at the
intersection of NW 175" Street and 6™ Avenue NW. The North Pond was built by King
County in 1990 and 1991 to address the needs for storm water detention control in the
Boeing Creek basin.

Urban flooding is known to occur in two areas within the North Pond drainage area.
One area, referred to as the 3 Avenue drainage area, a sub-area of the North Pond
drainage area, is the basis for the 3 Avenue NW Drainage Improvements Project, the
subject of this report. This area is described below in more detail. The second area is
located downstream of Panterra Pond at Dayton Place N and N 183" Street. The City
is in the process of formulating a CIP project to address flooding in this area.

Existing Conditions -

Residents of as many as 22 homes in the 3™ Avenue drainage area have described
their flooding as frequent. Modeling confirms these statements (Attachment B —
Frequency of Flooding). The area of flooding lies between 3rd and 6th Avenue NW
from NW 176th Street to Richmond Beach Road. The neighborhood that experiences
flooding is located in an area that used to be a natural drainage course to Boeing Creek.
Over forty years ago this natural drainage course was rerouted into ditches and culveris
so that single-family homes and access roads could be built. Urbanization of the area
over the past half century has caused the volume of storm water to exceed the capacity
of the drainage system. Since the early 1980’s, moderate storms have caused homes
to experience flooding.

Residents in this drainage basin experienced severe flood damage during the
1996/1997 New Year's eve storm, an 80-year event (Attachment C — Flooding Photos).
A Local Proclamation of Emergency was declared by the City Manager through a
Resolution by your Council. These conditions placed this project as a high priority in the
establishment of the City’s Capital Improvement Program in 1998. These same storm
events resulted in the washout of the intersection at NW 175" Street and 6" Avenue
NW during the night of December 31, 1996 taking with it a portion of the North Pond
embankment. The intersection and the North Pond embankment were restored by May
1997.

It is estimated that as much as 4 acre-feet of surface water was detained in private
yards and basements during the 1996/1997 80-year storm. This project must effectively
intercept and convey this water and provide equivalent detention storage. The goal of
the 3" Avenue NW Drainage Improvement project is to evaluate, design and construct
long-term drainage improvements within the 3™ Avenue drainage area to alleviate
fiooding impacts, damage, and cost to private and public property up to the City’s

56




standard of a 25-year storm event. In addition, the impacts of larger storm events will
be far less than currently experienced. The City is now completing the 3™ Avenue NW
Drainage Study, the first phase of the 3" Avenue NW Drainage Improvements project,
to identify solutions to the flooding probiem.

Convevance Solutions

A study of the existing storm drain system in the area of flooding shows it is has
inadequate capacity for the volume of runoff flowing through this neighborhood. One
solution would be to purchase properties impacted by flooding and create a detention
basin in place of the homes. While this is a viable solution, it would severely impact
citizens. The cost is up to four times more expensive than making improvements to the
storm drain system. In addition, the loss in the tax base for these properties would
impact schools, utilities, and the City for years to come. Another solution would be to
upgrade this existing drainage system. These upgrades are difficult because the pipe
runs through private property with no easements or right of way. Instead, the study
investigated improvements to the storm drain system adjacent to the area of flooding
since much of the water flowing through this neighborhood is overflow from the
surrounding area. Constructing a new conveyance system in the right of way is easier
for construction and maintenance. The goal is to intercept and divert flows away from
the neighborhood system. The regained capacity in this neighborhood system along
with the new conveyance system will provide this neighborhood with additional
protection beyond the 25-year storm.

The conveyance solution improvements include a new storm drain mainline, along one
of the two following routes described below.

Option 1 - 3rd Avenue Conveyance Solution (Attachment D)

3rd Avenue from Hillwood Park entrance, south to NW 176th Street, then west on 176th
Street to 6th Avenue NW, then south on 6th Avenue NW to NW 175th Street.
Improvements include: 7,200 feet of 18 to 42 inch concrete storm drain, 10 Type 1 catch
basins, 31 Type 2 catch basins, and 73,000 feet of deep pipe trenching (10-20 feet).

Option 2 - 6th Avenue Conveyance Solution (Attachment E)

3rd Avenue NW from Hillwood Park entrance, south to NW 185th Street, then west on
NW 185th Street to 6th Avenue NW, then south on 6th Avenue NW to NW 175th Street.
Improvements include: 6,000 feet of 18 to 42 inch concrete storm drain, 7 Type 1 Catch
Basins, 28 Type 2 Catch Basins, and 120,000 feet of deep pipe trenching (10-20 feet).

Both routes would adequately convey the storm water and would cost about the same,
approximately $1,500,000. The 3" Avenue route could potentially intercept more
surface water flowing into the valley than the 6" Avenue route. Economics, traffic
impacts, and utility conflicts will ultimately determine the preferred route.

Detention Mitigation

Construction of a new storm drain system will more quickly drain the storm water rather
than aliowing it to flood. Uncontrolled discharge of this water to Boeing Creek would
exacerbate stream bank erosion and cause problems for stream habitat. The King
County Surface Water Management guidelines adopted by the City of Shoreline, as well

S7




as restrictions imposed by Endangered Species Act and Washington Department of
Fish and Wildlife, require that discharge rates to Boeing Creek not be increased. To
protect Boeing Creek and mitigate for these impacts, the storm water must be detained
and released in a controlled fashion. Since no facility exists to handle the additional
flows, two locations were identified that could provide the minimum required storage
volume (4 acre-feet).

Option A - North Pond (Attachment F)
Expand the existing facility located in the southeast corner of the intersection of NW
175th Street and 6th Avenue NW.

Advantages:
» Existing park space dedicated to surface water management could be
improved to be made more useable park space for the public
» Landscaping and recreational amenities could be added that would disguise
the existing drainage structures and improve the aesthetic of the park

Disadvantages:
o Expands the existing facility from 8 acre-feet to at ieast 12 acre-fest of
storage
» Trees would be removed to expand this facility. Landscape improvements,
however, could replace these trees

Option B - Boeing Creek Open Space (Attachment |)
Construct a new facility in the open space located in northwest corner of the intersection
of NW 175" Street and 6™ Avenue NW.

Advantages:
+ Creates new park space
» Could be operated in series with the North Pond making it less likely to fill
with water as often or for as long as the North Pond thus allowing more year-
round use of the park
o Constructing this new facility preserves flexibility for future capacity
improvements to the North Pond

Disadvantages:
+ More trees would be removed to construct this facility than would option A.
Landscape improvements, however, could replace these trees
+ The open space is disturbed

Both options would cost about the same, approximately $500,000, and both options
could:

« Provide the capacity to mitigate flows and protect Boeing Creek;

» Provide a positive park experience by educating park users about the
hydrologic cycle and creating a public use space with added value to the
community and environment; and

+ Improve park amenities and aesthetic value by blending drainage structures
into a landscaped park environment.

58




Aesthetic improvements could include natural landscaping features such as rocks,
trees, plantings, waterfalls (during flows), and streambeds; picnic areas; walking paths
with bridges and interpretive lookouts; and parking. A permanent pool feature was
considered but is not being recommended due to the pervious soil conditions and an
inconsistent supply of fresh water. This means there will be standing water in the pond
only during storm events. Plan and profile sketches of these improvements can be
found in Attachments G and H for the North Pond Detention Mitigation and Attachments
J and K for the Open Space Detention Mitigation.

Public Involvement

A community workshop was held on September 30, 1999 to gather first-hand
information from residents who had observed flooding. The workshop was publicized in
a community update newsletter that was mailed to residents in the 3" Avenue drainage
area. Staff met with residents at three locations in the known flooding area, collected
testimonials, photographs, and written records of past flooding events. Fifteen families
attended. This information provided an understanding of the extent of flooding and was
used as a benchmark for the hydraulic modeling conducted as part of the 3rd Avenue
Drainage Study. At that time the City was interested in finding an interim solution that
would alleviate the severity of flooding while a long-term solution was being developed.
Several interim solutions were considered; however, it was determined that a long-term
solution was needed in order to make a significant improvement to flooding problem.

A community open house was held on March 14, 2001 at Sunset Elementary School.
The open house was publicized in the Community Update #2 newsletter mailed March
7, on Government Access Channel 21 on March 9, a Web site article which ran March
9-14, and an article in both the March Currents and City Source column of the Shoreline
Enterprise. Citizens attending the open house visited three stations: Existing
Conditions, Conveyance Solutions, and Detention Mitigation. Each station included
poster board displays of attachments A through K as presented above. Twenty-seven
citizens attended the open house and eleven citizens submitted comment forms. In
general, citizens were impartial to a preferred conveyance route, in favor of expanding
the existing Boeing Creek North Detention Pond, and supportive of improving habitat
value and reducing erosion in the lower reaches of Boeing Creek.

PRCS Committee Consensus

Staff presented the same solution options to the Parks, Recreation, and Cultural
Services (PRCS) Committee at their March 22 meeting. The PRCS committee reached
consensus to expand the existing Boeing Creek North Pond and make it aesthetically
pleasing to neighbors. Committee members and citizens present at the meeting asked
about options for providing water quality treatment to reduce the amount of pollutants
(i.e., oil and litter) that affect the aesthetics of the pond. The committee was genuinely
concerned about the residents being flooded, but they expressed concern about
constructing a new facility in the Open Space. They were, however, receptive to the
idea if it was determined that another pond was necessary to address flooding
problems.

59




Environmental Considerations

The solutions presented will meet the standard requirements for a storm water
conveyance system and storm water storage/detention facility while protecting existing
conditions in Boeing Creek. However, additional detention could be provided that would
reduce flows to Boeing Creek thereby reducing erosion and improving value to wildlife
habitat in the lower reaches of the creek. This would also reduce the amount of
sediment being deposited in Hidden Lake thereby reducing annual maintenance to
remove the sediment.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the feedback from the community and the PRCS committee, staff
recommends the following:

« Design and construct a new storm water conveyance line along 3rd Avenue NW
» Expand and enhance the existing North Pond facility
» Leave the Open Space alone for the time being

Staff is committed to working with citizens during the design phase to ensure their
concerns are addressed. In doing so, staff will continue to work with citizens to
landscape the pond to make it as natural and aesthetically pleasing as possible and the
Parks department to ensure ease of maintenance and operation.

Funding

The City is seeking funding for this project through the Washington State Public Works
Trust Fund Construction Loan Program. The Construction Program provides low
interest [oans for the repair, replacement, and rehabilitation of infrastructure that serves
the 20-year GMA population projections. The design and construction cost estimate is
approximately $2.5 million dollars. This project is a candidate for a Public Works Trust
Fund low interest loan in the amount of $1.9 million dollars. The Public Works Trust
Fund matching funds of $600,000 will come from the City of Shoreline Surface Water
Management CIP Fund.

Project Schedule

Once your Council concurs with the conveyance and detention options for design of the
3" Avenue Drainage Improvements project, staff will begin the design phase. Design
and permitting wouid continue through 2001. Depending on the design and ability to
phase construction, components of the improvements could be constructed beginning in
2002.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that your Council authorize staff to proceed with design of the 3rd

Avenue Drainage Improvements consisting of the 3™ Avenue conveyance solution
(Option 1) and the North Pond detention mitigation (Option A).

60




ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Drainage Basin

Attachment B: Frequency of Flooding

Attachment C: Flooding Photos

Attachment D: 3" Avenue Conveyance Solution

Attachment E: 6™ Avenue Conveyance Solution

Attachment F: North Pond Detention Mitigation (aerial view)
Attachment G: North Pond Detention Mitigation {plan sketch)
Attachment H: North Pond Detention Mitigation {cross-section sketch)
Attachment |: Open Space Detention Mitigation (aerial view)
Attachment J: Open Space Detention Mitigation (plan sketch)
Attachment K: Open Space Detention Mitigation (cross-section sketch)

61




Boeing Creek North
Detention Pond

3rd Avenue Drainage Study

Shatelina King County, Washington

SHORELINE
City of Shoreline

17544 Midvile Ave. N. STUDY LOCATION AND

Shorelime, WA 93132

ey . DRAINAGE BASIN BOUNDARIES = | s iy

Fax: {425) B27-9577




iz

et %

@ in Public Meeting #1. See

summary of public comments from
Meeting on September 30 1988,

B LEGEND

Fraquency of Flooding

residonts as raported
at Public Meating #1

) Parcal boundaries
~ Existing storm pipe
: Existing storm diteh

City af Shorcline Shoretine King County, Washington : _ — R
&5‘:‘;‘:“3}: *‘;‘;E ~ REPORTED FLOODING BOUNDARIES 300 lm&:’m&‘;‘;;‘: Attachment
(206) $465.1700 t FREQUENCY OF FLOODING MCDELED il i

Phone: (425} B22-44d8, i
: Fa: (425) 827-3577 | B




64

ATTACHMENT C
Flooding Photos




Historic Flooding Events

3rd Avenue Drainage Improvements
800" BIGE D _Ird" Photua’ 25617 | 365

65

Date: 1/97

Location;
18417 - 8rd Place NW
Celeste Dang

Date: 1/97

Location:

18417 - 3rd Place NW
Celeste Dang

Date: 1/97

Location:
18417 - 3rd Place NW
Celeste Dang

12
otak




Historic Flooding Events

drd Avenue Drainege [mprovements
1 BRI it Photon s 336601 765

Date: 11/78

Location: .
332 NW 183rd Street
Bob & Florence Helgeson

Date: 1/18/86

Location:
332 NW 183rd Street
Bob & Florence Helgeson

Date: 1/18/86

Location:
332 NW 183rd Street
Bob & Florence Helgeson

14

otak




WILLTACOD
. P4RR

i LEGEND

2 Existing Stormwater
Conveyance

SHORFELINE

City of Shomdine
17544 Midvale Ave. N.
Shoreline, WA 98133
{2046) 546-17100

3rd Avenue Drainage Study

Shoreline King County, Washington
CONVEYANCE SOLUTION OPTION 1
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG 3RD AVENUE

67

]
620 Kirktand Way, Suite 100 |
- Kirkiand, Weshington 95033 |
 Phone: {425) B224446 |
 Fax {425) 827.9577

Attachment
D

L




SHORELINE,

City of Shoreline
17544 Midvale Ave. N.
Shoreline, WA 98133
(206) 546-1700

3rd Avenue Drainage Study

Shoreline

CONVEYANCE SOLUTION OPTION 2
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG 6TH AVENUE

King Caunty, Washington

68

620 Kiridand Wy, Suits 100
: Kirkiand, Washington 38033
{Fax 425) 8279577 |

Aitachment




- : %" Boeing Creek
| . Proposed Trail
Flow Control Structrure
" Large Coniferous Tree
Large Deciduous Tree
Proposed Grading Contour
» . Existing 2' Gontour :
[] Property Boundary
4. Existing Pond Perimeter

Detention Mitigation

3rd Avenue Drainage Improvements ﬂ

SHORELINE 5 0 50 100 Feet
D ATTACHMENT F




(00T ‘2| YoHom 1@90g _
a slhl,,_r_,_ e 160415 WiGLI N § VN Yoy N f.r A e J
CNQa HLHON SITa? 2NIF0d . - — .

MN SrLoAy PG
70

SBg ASPIT
Buseg ulson,
uBis puer| yzm
oM Aemegoo

1P91S YIGL) Y10

9 LNJWHOVLLY




1008 Tl w2 1ol
WM ‘Bu|eloys
1PPIG HISLE N 3 MN Ay pag

CNO HIBON T2 oNIgog g-g uoosg

LS

uny ue qustert Fuswig ST N o s pucoe Sang

N . edeig 1oL
Fu® 8 poienzBes phiou  Sowioben  PUPd VOIMSIRd fopsesag

Gt BN woUIBrG 5 il R, soe.fang Buthxg

= ,__, ,_v _ﬂ J__, ‘ foon 3 | N g

[ F

T g
TR Yeesas

ey uUotoes ._ . |

B $Eduy
L lEa) wpo.y vensbagay D ITEUIE LS weas ues Bugas

{ SdIEeg y 9005 oopnobas, 1% Evipus—, #ano obpag 1S 2 e LN pUDE Jeno g

1

@dog poioiabes Dl TpID Bucexg (

A N L . b 4 g 4 |

—
s
|

H INJWHOVLLY




D W e

Legend
&7+, Boeing Creek
Proposed Trail
O Flow Control Structura 2 TPV SR
Proposed Grading Contours 8 R
- - Existing 2' Contours '
} [—_] Property Boundary

vy o .

OPTION B - Construct New Boeing Creek Open Space Stormwater Detention Pond

Detention Mitigation

3rd Avenue Drainage Improvements ﬂ

0 50 100 Feet
SHORELINE -

ATTACHMENT |




— I0OT "I Y2Jop 938
L @ wM ‘Pluijelous
- 1004C YIGLI N § MN 'SAY W19

AV S NIHO HIFA0 oNjZoa

—

Hitl

O PUOG MPN,
- WBig pIoyu)
Yy (oM foMapos

=

SRR |00 Rds -

SRV
PSSO

S B
o &Y 1/ [ T e

MN 2MUeAy Yig ‘Z{

L]
9
O
byl

)

y

O

1925 YiGL HIdoN

SR 19ONS




D=0 U295

uaeebaea
B 40UL wbovbig
uenDiany o)
_0 Eupjacg [[L=XT8

il Loyl At | et
| |

AL ._ ___u._._.,_
I

» WPaLp

|

HEOMIGD
| BAD S
MM g
WS _ droam ‘___D._._.r_

IGOT 'Z| y2om 'ejea
WM 'GUl|@JoYS
19RUS YIELI N ¢ MN Sy Wi

FOVdS N2JO HITD oNZeg

ke T

SOTEDAM /_7 W o) seag :ﬁvlbnﬁg W WL ..z ,. 0

™

Q-3 uol3osg

eul Jeeng

J

ARG A
RS

Xz

Y

1 g D

A LNSAWHOVLLY

74



